Shares pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate at any time after any matter or

development of a price-sensitive nature has occurred or has been the subject of

consideration and/or a decision of the Board until such price-sensitive information

has been publicly announced. Further, in conformity with the best practices on

dealing with securities under the Catalist Rules, the Company will not purchase or

20

acquire any Shares through Market Purchases during the period commencing two

weeks before the announcement of the Company’s financial statements for each of

the first three quarters of its financial year, or one month immediately preceding the

announcement of the Company’s full year financial statements.

2.12 Details of the Shares Bought by the Company in the Previous 12 Months

No purchases of Shares have been made by the Company in the 12 months preceding the

Latest Practicable Date.

3. INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date are set out below:

Before the Share

Buy-Back

After the Share

Buy-Back

No. of

Shares %(1)

No. of

Shares %(2)

Directors

Charles Choi Spackman – – – –

Tae Hun Lee 28,360,000 7.11 28,360,000 7.90

Yoo Jin Lee 23,160,000 5.81 23,160,000 6.45

Thong Yuen Siew Jessie – – – –

Anthony Wei Kit Wong – – – –

Ng Hong Whee – – – –

Substantial Shareholder

(other than Directors)

SQG 154,620,000 38.77 154,620,000 43.08

Havenport Asset

Management Pte. Ltd.(3) 20,475,000 5.13 20,475,000 5.71

Tan Keng Sin Patrick(4) 20,475,000 5.13 20,475,000 5.71

Tern Yuh Sheng Joseph(4) 20,475,000 5.13 20,475,000 5.71

Notes:

(1) The percentage is calculated based on issued number of Shares of the Company of 398,770,209 Shares as

at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Assuming the Company purchases or acquires the maximum number of Shares pursuant to the proposed

Share Buy Back Mandate, the percentage after the Share buy-back is calculated based on 358,893,189

Shares.

(3) Havenport Asset Management Pte. Ltd. (“Havenport”) is an investment manager and it is deemed to have an

interest in the shares of the Company held in aggregate by its client accounts.

(4) Tan Keng Sin Patrick and Tern Yuh Sheng Joseph each holds more than 20% of the total number of issued